

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC05-1564

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RE: EXTENDING EXISTING SALES TAX
TO NON-TAXED SERVICES WHERE
EXCLUSION FAILS TO SERVE
PUBLIC PURPOSE

**SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF THE SPONSOR
FLORIDIANS AGAINST INEQUITIES IN RATES**

ROBERT L. NABORS, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 097421
DAVID G. TUCKER, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0701327
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 224-4070 Telephone
(850) 224-4073 Facsimile

Counsel for Sponsor
Floridians Against Inequities in Rates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. WHETHER ELECTOR APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT ON THE 2008 GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT WILL REQUIRE JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION OR DIRECTION IS A COLLATERAL ISSUE BEYOND THE LIMITED JURISDICTION OF THE COURT TO RENDER AN ADVISORY OPINION UNDER ARTICLE V, SECTION 3(d), FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	2
II. THE SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT MANDATES THE LEGISLATURE TO REVIEW NON-TAXED SERVICES TO DETERMINE WHETHER THEIR EXCLUSION FROM TAXATION SERVES A PUBLIC PURPOSE AND THE DATES SPECIFIED FOR THE CONDUCT AND COMPLETION OF THE MANDATED LEGISLATIVE REVIEW ARE NOT MANDATORY IF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT APPEARS ON THE 2008 GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT IF THE REVIEW IS PERFORMED WITHIN A REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME	4
A. The Legislative Review of Non-taxed Services That is the Primary Purpose of the Proposed Amendment is a Condition Precedent to Any Extension Of the Sales Tax to Include Services Not Currently Taxed	4
B. The Potential For Judicial Interpretation Of and Direction On Implementation of the Proposed Amendment If Adopted Does Not Expand the Single Subject Analysis Required in These Special Proceedings	8

Table of Contents Continued

Page No.

III. FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS REQUIRES THE RENDERING OF AN
ADVISORY OPINION ON THE FAIR INITIATIVE AS REQUESTED BY
THE FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL IN THIS CASE..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

CERTIFICATE OF FONT..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re: Tax Limitation,
644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)..... 2

Advisory Op. to the Att'y General re: Florida Locally Approved Gaming,
656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995)..... 7, 8, 9

Advisory Opinion to the Governor -- 1996 Amendment 5,
706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)..... 2, 5

Advisory Opinion to the Governor,
225 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1969)..... 3, 7

Brooks v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of Florida, Inc.,
706 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)..... 3

Dade County Classroom Teacher Assoc. v. Legislature,
269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972)..... 3, 10

Gray v. Bryant,
125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)..... 7

In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public
Defender,
561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 6 (1968)..... 10
